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SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
(Issued under Section L24 of the Customs Act, 1962)

Shri Anis Ahmed (hereinafter referred to as the said

"passenger/ Noticee") residing at 67, Gali No.1, Near Ghonda, Nand

Ram Mohalla, Garhi Mendu, Delhi - 110053, aged 41 years (DOB:

10.02.1982), holding passport number No. Y 9206635, travelled from

Dubai to Ahmedabad on 30.01.2024 by Indigo Flight No. 6E 1478 (Seat

No. 12 C) at SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad. On the basis of passenger

profiling, one passenger who arrived by Indigo Flight No. 6E l47B and

on suspicious movement of passenger, the passenger was intercepted

by the Air Intelligence Unit (AIU) officers, SVPI Airport, Customs,

Ahmedabad under Panchnama proceedings dated 30.01.2024 (RUD-

O1) in presence of two independent witnesses for passenger's personal

search and examination of his baggage.

2. Accordingly, on being asked about his identity by the AIU

officers, the passenger identified himself as Shri Anis Ahmed aged 41

years and shown his Passport, which is an Indian Passport bearing No.

Y 9206635. The said passenger informed the ofticers that he has

travelled by Indigo Flight No. 6E I478 from Dubai to Ahmedabad on

30.07.2024 and shown his Boarding Pass Bearing Seat No.12 C.

2.7 The AIU Officers asked the said Passenger in presence of the

panchas, if he has anything dutiable or restricted/ prohibited items to

declare before the Customs, in reply to which he denied. The AIU

Officers informed the passenger that he along with his accompanied

officers will be conducting his personal search and detailed examination

of his baggage. Then, the AIU Officers offered their personal search to

which the passenger politely declined. Fufther, the AIU Officers asked

the passenger whether he want to be checked in front of an Executive
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Magistrate or Superintendent of Customs, in reply to which the

passenger gave his consent to be searched in front of the

Superintendent of Customs. The AIU Officers asked Shri Anis Ahmed

to pass through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD) Machine

installed near the green channel in the Arrival Hall of Terminal 2

building, after removing all metallic objects from his body/ clothes. The

passenger removed all the metallic objects such as mobile, belt, etc.

and kept in a plastic tray and passed through the DFMD. However, no

beep sound heard indicating there is nothing objectionable/ metallic

substance on his body/ clothes. Thereafter, the Officers, panchas and

the said passenger, moved to the AIU Office located at the Arrival Hall,

Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad.

2.2 The AIU Officers asked the said passenger.again if he is having

anything dutiable items which is required to be declared to the Customs

to which the said passenger denied. Thus, the AIU Officers, in presence

of the Panchas, interrogated the said passenger and on sustained

interrogation and repeated questioning, the passenger Shri Anis

Ahmed confessed that he carried three capsules containing semi solid

substance consisting of Gold and Chemical mix concealed inside his

rectum, accordingly, the passenger has been taken to the washroom

of arrival hall, Terminal 2, where he removes the three capsules

containing semi solid substance consisting of Gold and Chemical mix

from his rectum. The said capsules were covered with black coloured

adhesive tape and the weight of the said capsules is measured which

is approximately 462.080 grams. Thereafter, the AIU officers took the

photographs of the said capsules which are as under:
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2.3 Thereafter, the Officers called the Government Approved Valuer

and informed him that three black coloured capsule had been

recovered from a passenger and hence, he needs to come to the Airpoft

for testing and Valuation of the said material. In reply, the Government

Approved Valuer informed the Customs (AIU) Officers that the testing

of the said material is only possible at his workshop as the gold has to

be extracted from such semi solid paste material form by melting or

burning it and also informed the address of his workshop.

2.4 Thereafter, the AIU Officers, the panchas along with the

passenger left the Airport premises in a Government Vehicle and

reached at the premises of the Government Approved Valuer located

at 301, Golden Signature, Bh. Ratnam Complex, C.G. Road,

Ahmedabad-380006.

2.5 On reaching the above referred premises, the AIU Officers

introduced the panchas as well as the passenger to one person named

Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni, the Government Approved Valuer" Then,

after weighment of the said semisolid substance covered with adhesive

tape on his weighing scale, Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni informed that

the weight of three capsules (covered in white clay and black coloured

tape) recovered from Shri Anis Ahmed, contained gold paste is 462.080

Grams.

2.7 Thereafter, Shri Kaftikey Vasantrai Soni, the Government

Approved Valuer, led the Officers, Panchas and the passenger to the

furnace, which is nearby his premises. Here, Shri Kartikey Vasantrai

Soni started the process of converting the three capsules containing

semisolid substance consisting of gold and chemical mix recovered

from the passenger, into solid gold. He removed the white clay and

black tape material covering the capsules, put into the furnace and

upon heating the said substance, it turned into liquid material. The said

substance in liquid state has been taken out of furnace, and poured

into a mould and after got cooled for some time, it became golden

coloured solid metal in form of a bar. After completion of the procedure,

Government Approved Valuer in presence of the Officers, panchas and

the passenger took the net weight of 337.250 grams of the said golden
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coloured bar, which is derived from 462.080 Grams of capsules

containing semisolid substance consisting of gold and chemical mix.

2.8 The Government Approved Valuer, in presence of the Officers,

panchas, and the passenger tested and evaluated the said golden

coloured bar and he confirmed that it is 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0.

The Govt. Approved Valuer summarized that this gold bar is made up

of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 weighing 337.25O Grams having

tariff value of Rs.18,77,6121- and market value of

Rs.21,85,O55/-. He submitted his valuation report to the AIU Officers

and the panchas and the said passenger put their dated signature on

the said valuation report.

2.9 The details of the Valuation of the said gold bar is tabulated in

below table:

2.10 The AIU Officer took the photograph of the said gold bar which
is as u nder:

2.11 The proceedings of the conversion of gold items into gold bar at

the workshop completed, the Officers, Panchas and the passenger

came back to the Airport along with the extracted gold bar at 13.00

hours on 30.0L.2024. Thereafter, on being asked by the AIU officers,

in the presence of the panchas, the passenger produced the identity

st.
No.

Details
of

Items
PCS

Gross
weight

in Grams

Net
Weig ht

in Grams
Pu rity

Market
Value
(Rs,)

Tariff
Value
(Rs.)

1
Gold
Bar

1 462.080 337 .250 999.0
24Kt.

21,86,0 5 5 t8,77 ,672
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proof documents viz copy of passport, boarding pass etc which have

verified and confirmed by the AIU Officers. The panchas and the

passenger put their dated signatures on the copies of the documents

as token of having seen and agreed to the same.

2.13 The AIU Officers showed the passenger, in presence of the

panchas, the passenger's manifest of Indigo Flight No.6E 1478, in

which name of Shri Anis Ahmed is mentioned at Sr. No. 67. The

Officers, the panchas as well as the passenger put their dated

signatures on the copies of all the above-mentioned documents and

the passenger's manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to the

same.

2.L4 The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger

Shri Anis Ahmed that the recovered gold bar of 24Kt. having purity

999.0/24 Kt. by net weight of 337.250 Grams with the market value

of Rs. 21,86,055/- (Rupees Twenty-One Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand and

Fifty-Five only) and Tariff Value is Rs.18,77,612l- (Rupees Eighteen

Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Twelve only). The

value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No.

O2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.01.2024 (gold) and Notification No.

04/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 18.01.2024 (exchange rate) recovered

from the above said passenger is attempted to be smuggled into India

with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which is a clear

violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962. Thus, the AIU officers

informed that they have a reasonable belief that the above said Gold

had been attempted to be smuggled by Shri Anis Ahmed is liable for

confiscation as per the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962; hence,

the said gold bar along with packing material has been placed under

seizure, vide Seizure Memo dtd. 30.0t.2024, issued from F. No.

Vlll/10-2Bl/AlU/8/2023-24, under Section 110 (1) & (3) of Customs

Act, 1962 (RUD - O2).

2.15 The AIU Officers, then, in presence of the panchas and the said

passenger Shri Anis Ahmed placed the 24 Kt. gold bar of 999.0 purity

weighing 337.250 grams recovered from the passenger in one

transparent plastic box along with the respective packing materials i.e.
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Black coloured ape and after placing the packing list on the same, tied

it with white thread and seals it with the Customs lac seal in such a

manner that same cannot be opened without tempering the Customs

lac seal.

2.16 The Officers, the panchas, as well as the passengers put their

dated signature on the packing lists placed over the boxes as a token

of having packed and sealed in the presence of the Officers, Panchas

and passenger, Shri Anis Ahmed. The said sealed transparent plastic

container containing gold bar along with the packing materials are

handed over to the Ware House In charge, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad

vide Ware House Entry No. 5656 dated 30.01.2024.

2.17 The AIU Officers thereafter informed the passenger in presence

of panchas that the copies of travelling documents and identity proof

documents mentioned above duly signed by the Officers, the Panchas,

and the passenger Shri Anis Ahmed have been taken into possession

for further investigation.

3. A statement of the passenger Shri Anis Ahmed, was recorded

under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 before the Superintendent

(AIU), Customs, SVPI Airpoft, Ahmedabad on 30.01.2024, (RUD-O3),

wherein he explained as under:

His name, age and address stated above is true and correct. He
is a Garments Manufacturer. He has studied up to 7th standard.

He is living with wife and his son. His wife is a house-wife and
his son studies in 9th standard.

He went to Dubai on 24th January, 2024 for the purpose of his
business and to show samples to the vendors and returned back
on 30.01.2024 approx. 09:20 AM. There, he met a person named
Kasim, while having conversation with him, they became familiar
to each other. When he was leaving from Dubai to Ahmedabad,
Kasim gave three capsules containing gold paste and concealed
inside his rectum and offered to give him Rs.20,000/- to take
these capsules into India

He did not pay anything for the gold because his friend asked
him to conceal these gold items inside my rectum.

Mr. Kasim promised to give him Rs.20,000/- Indian Rupees in
cash after reaching at Ahmedabad.
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He stated that the gold items of 337,250 grams are found under
his possession and belongs to his friend.

He stated that he has never indulged in any smuggling activity
in the past. This is the first time he has brought Gold into India
concealing the same inside his rectum.

He stated that the Indigo Flight No. 6E 1478 from Dubai arrived
at SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad on 30.01.2024. Thereafter, he was
intercepted by the officers of Air Intelligence Unit when he
arrived at Arrival Hall of T-2 Terminal of SVPI International
Airport when he was about to exit through the green channel.
During his baggage search, carried out by the Officers in his
presence and the panchas, Gold in form of three capsules was
found inside his rectum. Thereafter the gold items were
convefted into gold bar by melting it at the premises of the Govt.
approved valuer in presence of himself, AIU officers and the
panchas and gold bar of 337.250 grams of 999.0/ 24 Kt purity
valued at Rs.21,86,055/- (market value) and Rs.18,77,612/-
(tariff value) was recovered. After the completion of
aforementioned proceedings at the workshop of the Govt.
approved valuer, the Panchas, AIU officers and the pax came
back to the Airport in government vehicle along with the
recovered gold. The said gold bar weighing 337.250 grams was
seized by the olficers under Panchnama dated 30.01.2024 under
the provision of Customs Act, 1962.

He stated that he has been present during the entire course of
the Panchnama dated 30.07.2024 and he confirmed the events
narrated in the said panchnama drawn at Terminal -2, SVPI
Airport, Ahmedabad. In token of its correctness, he put his dated
signature on the said Panchnama.

He stated that on that day he has been shown the copy of
Panchnama dated 30.01.2024. He was present throughout the
Panchnama proceedings and what is stated in the Panchnama
dated 30.01.2024 is true and correct. In token of the same, He
put his dated signature on it.

He stated that his tickets were booked by himself.

He stated that he stayed in Dubai in Dera.

4. The above said gold bar of 337.250 grams having 999.0/24 Kl.

purity and having market value of Rs.21,86,055/- (Rupees Twenty One

Lakh Eighty Six Thousand and Fifty Five only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.L8,77,6L2l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Six

Hundred and Twelve only) recovered from the passenger, which were

attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment

of Customs duty, was a clear violation of the provisions of Customs

Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that the said Gold bar net
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weighing 337.250 Grams attempted to be smuggled by Shri Anis

Ahmed is liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 of

the Customs Act, 1962; and hence placed under seizure under the

provision of Section 110 of the Customs Act, L962, vide Seizure Memo

Order dated 30.01.2024, issued from F. No, VIII/10-28I/AIU/8/2023-

24, under Section 110 (1) & (3) of Customs Act, 1962 (RUD - 04).

5, RELEVANT LEGAL PROVISIONS

A. THE CUSTOMS ACT, 1952:
I) Section 2 - Definitions.-fn this Act, unless the context
otherwise requires,-

(22) "goods" includes-
(a) vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
(b) stores;
(c) baggage;
(d) currency and negotiable instruments; and
(d) any other kind of movable property;

(3) "baggage" includes unaccompanied baggage but does not include
motor vehicles;

(33) "prohibited goods" means any goods the import or export of which
is subject to any prohibition under this Act or any other law for
the time being in force but does not include any such goods in
respect of which the conditions subject to which the goods are
permitted to be imported or exported have been complied with;

(j9) "smuggling", in relation to any goods, means any act or omission
which will render such goods liable to confiscation under section
777 or section 773;"

II) SectionllA - Definitions -In this Chapter, unless the context
otherwise requires,

(a) "illegal import" means the import of any goods in contravention of
the provisions of this Act or any other law for the time being in
force; "

III) "Section 77 - Declaration by owner of baggage.-Ihe
owner of any baggage shall, for the purpose of clearing it, make a
declaration of its contents to the proper officer."

ry) "Section 11O - Seizure of goods, documents and
things.- (1) If the proper officer has reason to believe that any goods
are liable to confiscation under this Act, he may seize such goods:"

V) "Section 111 - Confiscation of improperly imported goods,
etc.-Ihe following goods brought from a place outside India shall be
liable to confiscation : -
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(d) any goods which are imported or attempted to be impofted or are
brought within the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being
imported, contrary to any prohibition imposed by or under this Act
or any other law for the time being in force;

(t) any dutiable or prohibited goods required to be mentioned under
the regulations in an arrival manifest or import manifest or import
report which are not so mentioned;

(i) any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any manner in
any package either before or after the unloading thereof;

(j) any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to be
removed from a customs area or a warehouse without the
permission of the proper officer or contrary to the terms of such
perm ission;

(l) any dutiable or prohibited goods which are not included or are in
excess of those included in the entry made under this Act, or in the
case of baggage in the declaration made under section 77;

(m) any goods which do not correspond in respect of value or in any
other particular with the entry made under this Act or in the case
of baggage with the declaration made under section 77 in respect
thereof, or in the case of goods under transshipment, with the
declaration for transshipment referred to in the proviso to sub-
section (1) of section 54;"

VI) "Section 119 - Confiscation of goods
concealing smuggled goods-Any goods used for
smuggled goods shall also be liable to confiscation."

used for
concea ling

vII) "Section 112 - Penalty for improper importation of
goods, etc.- Any person,-

(a) who, in relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act
which act or omission would render such goods liable to
confiscation under Section 777, or abets the doing or omission
of such an act, or

(b) who acquires possession of or is in any way concerned in
carrying, removing, depositing, harboring, keeping,
concealing, selling or purchasing or in any manner dealing
with any goods which he know or has reason to believe are
liable to confiscation under Section 777,

shall be liable to penalty.

B. THE FOREIGN TRADE (DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION)
ACT, 1992;

I) "Section 3(2) - The Central Government may also, by
Order published in the Official Gazette, make provision for
prohibiting, restricting or otherwise regulating, in all cases or in
specified c/asses of cases and subject to such exceptions, if any,
as may be made by or under the Order, the import or export of
goods or services or technology."

II) "Section 3(3) - All goods to which any Order under sub-
section (2) applies shall be deemed to be goods the import or
export of which has been prohibited under section 11 of the
Customs Act, 1962 (52 ot 1962) and all the provisions of that Act
shall have effect accordingly."
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III) "Section 11(1) - No export or import shall be made by any
person except in accordance with the provisions of this Act, the
rules and orders made thereunder and the foreign trade policy for
the time being in force."

C. THE CUSTOMS BAGGAGE DECLARATIONS REGULATIONS,

I) Regulation 3 (as amended) - All passengers who come
to India and having anything to declare or are carrying dutiable
or prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in
the prescribed form.

Contravention and violation of laws:

6. It therefore appears that:

(a) The passenger had dealt with and actively indulged

himself in the instant case of smuggling of gold into

India. The passenger, Shri Anis Ahmed, had improperly

imported gold bar weighing 337.250 Grams having

purity 999.0/24 Kt., concealed in the form of three

capsules covered with white clay and black tape concealed

inside rectum, having gross weight of Gold Bar of 462.080

Grams and net weight of 337.250 Grams, involving market

value of Rs. 21,86,055/- (Rupees Twenty-One Lakh Eighty-

Six Thousand and Fifty-Five only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.lB,77,612l- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Seventy Seven

Thousand Six Hundred and Twelve only) not declared to

the Customs with a deliberate intention to evade the

payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed

under the Customs Act, 1962 and other allied Acts, Rules

and Regulations. Therefore, the improperly imported

337.25O Grams of gold bar of purity 999.0/24 Kt. by the

person without declaring it to the Customs on arrival in

India cannot be treated as bonafide household goods or
personal effects. The passenger has thus contravened

the Foreign Trade Policy 20t5-20 and Section 11(1) of

the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,

t992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign

Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.
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(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
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By not declaring the value, quantity and description of

the goods imported by him, the said passenger violated

the provision of Baggage Rules, 2OL6, read with the

Section 77 of the Customs Act, 7962 read with

Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggage Declaration

Regulations, 2013.

The improperly imported gold bar by Shri Anis Ahmed,

without declaring it to the Customs is thus liable for

confiscation under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i),

111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) read with Section 2 (22),

(33), (39) of the Customs Act, 1962 and further read in

conjunction with Section 11(3) of the Customs Act,

t962.
Shri Anis Ahmed, by his above-described acts of omission

and commission on his part has rendered himself liable

to penalty under Section L72 of the Customs Act, 1962.

As per Section 723 of the Customs Act 1962, the burden

of proving that the gold bar weighing 337.25O Grams

having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and involving market value of

Rs.21,86,055/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakh Eighty Six

Thousand and Fifty Five only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.18,77,612/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Seventy Seven

Thousand Six Hundred and Twelve only) without declaring

it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is upon the
person and Noticee, Shri Anis Ahmed.

7. Now, therefore, Shri Anis Ahmed, (holding passport number

No. Y 9206635 residing at 67, Gali No.1, Near Ghonda, Nand Ram

Mohalla, Garhi Mendu, Delhi - 110053, is hereby called upon to show

cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of Customs, having his

Office located at 2nd Floor, 'Custom House' Building, Near All India

Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as to why:-

One Gold Bar weighing 337.25O Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and involving market value of Rs.21,86,055/-
(Rupees Twenty-One Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand and Fifty-Five

only) and Tariff Value is Rs.18,77,6L21- (Rupees Eighteen

(i)
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( ii)

Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Twelve only)

recovered from the Passenger who carried three capsules

covered with white clay black coloured adhesive tape

containing gold paste concealed inside rectum having gross

weight of Gold Bar of 462.080 Grams and net weight of

337.250 Grams, which has been placed under seizure under

panchnama proceedings dated 30.01.2024 and Seizure Memo

Order dated 30.01.2024, should not be confiscated under the

provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l)

and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

The packing materials under seizure on the reasonable belief

that the same was used for packing and concealment of the

above-mentioned gold which were attempted to be smuggled

into India in violation of Section 135, of the Customs Act, 1962,

under panchnama dated 30.01.2024 and seized under

subsequent Seizure memo order dated 30.01.2024, should not

be confiscated under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962;

and

( iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger, under

Section Lt2 of the Customs Act, 1962, for the omissions and

commissions mentioned hereinabove.

9, Shri Anis Ahmed, is further required to note that the reply

should reach within 3O (thirty) days or within such extended period

as may be allowed by the adjudicating authority. If no cause is shown

against the action proposed above within 30 days from the receipt of

this show cause notice or if anyone does not appear before the

adjudicating authority as and when the case is posted for hearing, the

case is liable to be decided ex-parte on the basis of facts and evidences

available on record.
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10. This show cause notice is issued without prejudice to any other

action that may be taken against him, under this Act or any other law

for the time being in force, or against any other company, person(s),

goods and conveyances whether named in this notice or not.

11. Department reserves its right to amend, modify or supplement

this notice at any time prior to the adjudication of the case.

12. The relied upon documents for the purpose of this notice are

listed in Annexure 'A' and copies thereof are enclosed with this notice.

\ \,\w
ani)(Vishal

Additional Commissioner
Customs, Ahmedabad.

F. No. : VIII/10-98/SVPIA-B/O&A/HQ/2024-25
DIN : 2024067 1 MN0000 1 10 1A3

Date'. t4.06.2024

BY SPEED POST:

To,
Shri Anis Ahmed,
67, Gali No.1, Near Ghonda,
Nand Ram Mohalla, Garhi Mendu,
Delhi- 110053

Copy to :
(il The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad
(ii) The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on

the official web-site.
Guard File.#

Annexure'A'

Documents relied upon in the notice to show cause issued to Shri Anis
Ahmed, for attempting to smuggle one Gold Bar havlng net weight of
337.25O Grams:

Sr.
No

Document Remarks

Panchnama drawn on 30.OL.2024 at the SVP
International Airport, Ahmedabad. Copy enclosed

2
Valuation certificate dated 30.01.2024 issued by
Shri Karitkey Soni, Government Approved Valuer. Copy enclosed

Statement dated 30.01.2024 of Shri Anis Ahmed Copy enclosed

4
lseizure memo
I under Section
i t962.

Order dated 30.01.2024 issued
110(1) & (3) of the Customs Act, Copy enclosed

1
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Panchnirrna (lxfed -10.()1.202.1 tlrarrn in thc,\rrir:rl Hall of 'fernrirral I oI SVI'l

.{irlro rt, Ah nredabud

Sr.
No.

Age

.3 -2

.+9

\r" ev

Occupatio
nName & Address of the Panchas

DiLp Labana, B 107. Sanl<alp Avcnuc. Nr Vasar)t
Vrhar Part i \ar a \arrlrla, Ahmerl:rlrrrtl 3E.,.1.t0

Scrr tcc

Ra]enclra humar Lab:ura. Laban Basti, Rarnsor
.J u na. I-\r naw ara. Dtrr-rgarpur Ra j a sth an 3 1 44Oo

Serr icc
I

\\'e the abor e ntrmed pancl-i:ts art czrlle d 1r1 a person todai' lorr

:10.01 2024) itt around Oc):l0 hours. r.r'1io ir1: oduccs hrtnsclf :rs Sunrl Kurnar.

Inspect(rr o1- Custonrs. Arr' Intctirgcrrcc L1l1t {.\ll-). Sl\ l lrrte rniitron:11 ArrPoIt .

Ahmedab:rd bv sirou u-rg his idcntitl caucl arrcl rcqLLests us t() remiln present as

pzrnchas during the course of personal and bagg:rge sear-c-h proceedings of :t

passenger. that he and his other collcaSSuc i.r rc goirrg lo con(lucl on the b:rsis ol

thr: sllccific utformatl()r pror Lclc ll Slrlr R:lr Shankar lr.Lunar. Supcnnti--ndcnt.

Alti. S\rPlA F-Lrrlher . lhe AIU olTieel iLlso irttocirrccs othr:r'AiU ofllcer rr;imelr, Shri

SlrailJr Zal<rrhusain M.. Srtper rnterder.rt oJ- Clustoms. Arr Intclligcncc Unit. at

SVPI Arrport. Ah n'red abad.

)\o\\. tllc .\11, Offrci'r ntlor rrs 1,rs lhdt on piiss{]ngcr ltioliliite a nlrlLr

pilssengcr rr:urcj.,' Sh:-i Arrrs.\hmcd trarellrrrri l;r' Intlig,, F-lrghl No 6[. l17S 1rrrn,

l)ublri to Ahrnedalrilrl aI aroLLncl (]() l0 A ]4 LS sLrsllrctc[l fr., irt c.,irrrlrq srrLrgglcrl

golcl crtlrcr rrr his 1;.Lggagc ()r- .oncealc(1 rr.r his t lott.resil;orlr. tLnd tlterclirrt: ;r

lhorc-ruch search oI il11 lhe 1;aggages oi- the p:lssenger as rvell as his prrsoniLl

search is recluircd to bc cerrriccl out ;l1r(l \\c are requcstccl tc bc ptcsL-llr :ts

lndependent p:Lnr:has clunng tlrc ciltilc pfoceeclings. '1'1rert,liru. ue. thc patrtlr.rs

g1\e (Jitr r'{)nsenl t() fcn-ialn pr'(:jcltt as \\irr(ss dtirrng the r:nlrt-e pt-ottt,ciiri.qs

,\r:r--or-r1rngJi. rn lhe jlresenr-e oi ut' tJrr-' iranr lrus. tlrc.{lL, ollicr:r-s l]rler-ccf)l

a millc p.tsscr-lgcr-. r,,, hen thc sarcl i].rss('ngcr trics to c-rll rhrOUglr (ilce Chturficl

ut ilrrr\itl hall of ttrmtnal 2 oi S;ur1;rr \rallablrbhar l'}att:l l n t cr-L'rirtirrira l Airport

(S\/PI) Ahnrecl:rbac[ ()n 1-lerrrq aslit'd ;riror-rr ltrs iclerrtitr lrr t]rc ,\ll- ,rl1itt.r's. ilt.
f)irssoilgcr iclt'rrlil-rcs httnscll irs Sliri .\rris ,J.1,n11,1 ',,,,, slr,,rr s lrrs lrrssltorL rririr'tr i,

an Trrr.lran Passporl bc:rring No \'()-106(t,15 anri thal hi, harl trzrrellecl lront l)rLlriir

to Ahme <labad on 30.01 202.l haung Lloardilg Pass r.r,hrch shol s that I'rc ]tzrs

arrivccl b\ lndigo lrlight No 6E 1,178 (Se at No. 12ClJ on 30 0l 2014 al SVPi

Air por L A i-i hrerl:rltacl 'l'he AIt- ,;11lcc r- ;rsiis Shri Anrs Airm,-cl ,i l.,t lr.rs .utrtllnq ro
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declarc, in repll' to which he denies. Then, the AIU offir:er. in presence o[ we the

panchas, informs thc passcngcr that he along with his accornpanrc.cl officcrs u,ill

be conducting his pcrsonal scarch and detarled examination of his baggagc,

Here, the AIU officers offer their personal search to the passenger, bur the

passerlger denies savir-rg that he is har,ir-rg full trust on the AIU ofllr.ers Nou,. the

AIU ol'llt'er asks tlre l)zrssenger rvhether he \,v'ants to be cht'L ked in front r>[ :rn

Executive Maglstratc or Su pcrinter-rdent of Customs, in rcplv to whrch thc

passengcr givc.s his consent to be searched in front of thc Supcrintcndcnt of

Customs. In replv Shri Anis Ahmed grves his consent to be searched in fror.rt ol'

the Superintc.ndcnt ol'Customs. Now, the AIU olficers ask the said passenger t r-r

pass through th( Door Frame Metal Dctcctor (DFMD) Machine instillled near tI.rt'

grccn channcl in thc Arrival hall of Termina-l 2 buildrng, after removing all

mctallic objc'cts from his bod-y/clothcs. Thc passenger remo\rcs all thc mctallic

objects such as mobile, belt etc. and keeps in a plastic trav and passes thlough

the DFMD. Ifuwever no beep sor,rnd is heard indicarting there is nothir-rg

objectronable/metallic substance on his bodv/clothes. Therealter, the said

passcngcr rvc Panchas ancl thc olficcrs of AIU morc to thc AIU Offlcc, Tcrmin:rl-

2, SVPI Airport, Ahmcdabad alolrgu.rth thc baggage of the passcngr.r Thc AIU

olllcers chccked the baggage of the passenger however nothirlg objectionablt' is

found.

Nou,, AIU olficers ask the said passenger again il he is haring anytlring

dutiablc uhrch rs rcrluirccl 1o bc dcclarrcd tr, thc CLlst()ms to rllriclr lht' sirid

passcng('r dcni< s Nou'. in prcscncc r)l- uc the Panchas. AIU ()fficr'rs intcrrogatc

the said passenger and on sustained interrogatlon. the passenger finallv confess

that he is carrying Three capsules containing semi solid substance consisting of
(iold and Chemicitl mix concealed insrde his rectum. He is nou' taken to the

u,erslrroom r>[ alrival hall. 'l'crmir.ra] 2. u'hcrc he rcmovcs threc capsttlcs

containing scrni solicl substancc consisting of Gold and Chcrnrcal mir from his

recturn. The said capsule was covered witlr white clal'and black tape. Nou'. the

u,eight of tl-re said t:apsules is meastrred which comes to approxim?ltelv 462.080

Grams Non, the AIU officer tnl<cs thc photoqraph of the said c ilpsule u'hic'h ts irs

u n rlt'r;
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Thereafter. the AIU officer calls the Covernment Appror-ed Valuer and

informs him that white colour capsules have been recovered from one passenger

and the passenger has informed that it is gold in semi solid/paste lorm and

hence, he needs to come to the Airport for testing and Valuation of the said

matcrial. In rcpll-. the (iortemmcr.rt Approvcd Valuer inl-orms thc Cr,rstoms officcr

th:rt the testina ol tlie said rnaterial rs onlv 1;ossible at his workshop:rs gold has

to be extracted from such semi solid/paste form by meltrng it and also rnforms

the address of his workshop.

Thcreaftcr, i]t around I l OO A.M of 30,01.2024 we thc panchas along nith
the passenger an([ the AIU ofhcers leave the Airport premlses u-r a Ciovernment

Vehicle and reach at the premises of the Government Appro\,ed Valuer lo<:ated at

Shop No.3O1, Golden Signature. B/h Ratnam Complex, C.G.Road, Ahmedabad-

380006.

On reachrng the abor,e referred premises. the AIU officer introduces the

panchas as well as the passcnger to one person namecl Shri Kartikey Vasantral

Soni. (lor.ernment Approved \ialuer. [ [ere, aflt'r r.r'cighrng the said semi solid

substance covered in white cla1i ilnd black tape material on his weighing scale.

Shri Kartikcy Vasantrai Soni informs that the said thrce capsulcs dcrivcd from

semi solid substance consisting of Golcl &, Chemical mix having (iross weight

462.OAO Cr:rms {uith Three Capsules covered in white cla-r' :u'rd black tape).

Thereafter, he leads us

Kartikev Vasantrai Soni starts

to the furnace, u'hrch rs nearby'. Here. Shri

the process of converting the said semi solid

Before me, Pancha 1
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marer-ial inLo solid cold- The ,uvhilc clay and blnck L.rpc nlrt('rrirl t or r'ring thr.

tapsulcs arc bcing rcmovecl and semi solid slrbstarr( ( consisiing of (iolcl &,

eht rnicirl mir is llut into th( lr.rmncc rtrrd ltl.ron hL rrlrrrgl tht said srllfst;rttt t .

ttLrns lllt() lrrlurtl nr,rtr:nirl 'l he siricl sLll)sta1t(r' ln h(luirl stirt( ts tirl(( 11 ()lll ol-

lLlnta('(. ltncl ltourctl rr-t .t rt-toLtlcl lrncl irll.'r coolttrg lirl somc trmc- rt ltttotttcs

go)rlt,n tolottrt'rl solirl rnetll in fornr ol:r ll,rr ,\l-1t'r cornplctiort ol tltt procerltttt.

(io\('r'r)r1r.rl .,\1;pror crl Vallrt'r inforrtrs tirirt (lrrlcl bar rrcrghirtg .137 150 tlrrrrtts

ltirVi]]si 1;r.tr-r1t 
()c)c) () ls dcriVcrl frorn tht' 4(r2 08O (irinr:r O1 r rrPsult- ( ()ntirnlrq

golcl Jr.rste anrl chi-micirl rnir

r\l1r r tt'srir-tg thc said goiclcn tolottr-r'rl mt'tal tlr (-ior( rrtrtctll ,\ppl orttl

ValLtcr conllrrtts that it is purc golrl Fltrtlrt'r. hr' ittftrrms I ilar t h( Nl:rlkct Valttt ol'

the said recovered gold bar havir.rg ne t rr,'eight ol 337 2:r0 Clrirrrs cierir-ed tl om

:it'mi Solicl srrbstrrrr,.e N'latcrial (lorrsisting ol (iokl & Cht'nrit'al \lir rs lls
ll.,$r).O.)-/ ll<u|r'('s'f\\e1ll\ ()ne l-trkh Iirqlrtr Srr ThoLrsi rrri irnil lrillr Frrt'()nlri

.rnci 'lrurl-f \.rlr,rt' is Rs 1E /7.(,lli lRul).es l-ight, i r Lalilr Scrrrlt\ S(\(rl
'l-hr.rr.rsiir rcl llrs Hunrlr-t'cl lnrl 'lu't'h't' ortIr I 'lhc r a]uc ol t.hL eoltl bi,t hiis ltt i tt

, alcLrlatccl a:i l)cr th( \()tifr(atr()n No 027 -2(t24-(lrrstt-rrrrs 1N '[ ) (l.itrd 15.() l 2o-24

lqold; rnrl Notitii.rli,rr No 047-2(l-?.1 CLrstonrs (N'1'.) clattrl l:i(rll')21 rex<lt:rnr1t'

li:tte)

'i'l-re clctails ol'the Vi tration o1'the said gold bar is titbulatecl in belou'

table

SI [)r tails
It,'.r.ts

ol t'C'S (;r()ss et Prl ritY
\\ r'ir3h t ,\ . rllr r

Ir r ( lr:rrr urllrrrrrt

\iiLrli.'t 'l'a rifl-
\',ilL,,- \.rirtl
l|.t ) . (i<s.j
f I.iJi) O).i 1u77.(, Irj -ltrl Oso 

' .)37 l:,(i 99'r.[
2-+ Ii r

I -1(rl 08O :13r._'5() r)(rrr o
l-+lir

Qfu

( i r.,ltl IJrrt'

Iotirl

Belore rr-t,,

Il.ltt).055 18.77.|t1)

'lhcn tlrr ,\ll'.ll-icr'r. lrlirr-i's tlr. r( ('()\rrr-al qolri lrrrt r.t rLrl ll-irnr Srrtti S.lrrl

sLrltsllrricc Nlrrtt'ri;rl Lolrslstlrrg_ r,1 (iolcl ,r. . it,-rrnt;tl nrr\ ,)r.) ir lalrlr' :rttcl tool< .r

I)hol(rqrill)l.l oi rt nhr,. lr is as liillots:

DI

P; rrt lr;t I
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Now, as the proceedings of the extraction of gold at the workshop

compleles, we panchns, AIU officers and the passengers come back to the Airport

in government vehicle alongwith rhe extracted gold bar at 13.00 hours on

30.o1.2024.

On being asked by the AIU officer. in the presence o[ we, the panchas, the

passenger Shri Anis Ahmed procluces the identity proof clocuments r,r'hich are as

uncler:-

i) Copv of Passport No. Y92O6635 issued at New Delhi, on 03.10.2023 valid up

to 02.10.2033.

ii) Br:arding pass of lndigo Ftight Nr-r. 6E 1478 from Dubai to Al.rmedabad dated

3O.O1.2024 having seat no. I2C.

Now the AIU Officers show the passenger Shri Anrs Ahmed as u'ell as us,

the passenger manifest of tndigo Flight No. 6E 1478, in whrch name of Shri Anrs

Ahmed is mentioned at Sr. No. 67. We the panchas as ',r.ell as the passenger put

our datcd si€lnaturcs on thc copics of all thc above mentioned documents and thc

abor.e passenger manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to the samc.

Nor,v. the AIU Officcrs inlbrm us the panchas as wcll as thc passcngcr,
z9-t . I to

that the recovered Gold bar of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 weighing 954€€O grams

having Market Value of Rs. 21.86,055/- (Rupees TWenty One Lakh Eight-y Sr-x

Thousand and Fifi,v Fir.e Onlv) ald Tariff Value is Rs. 18.77.6 I2/- (Rupees

Eightccn Lakh Scventy Sevcn Thousand Sr-r Hundrcd and Twelvc onlv). Thc valut:

of the golcl bar has bccn calculatcd as pt'r thc Notification N<t 02l2O24-CLrstorns

Before me, Pancha 1

P.Irchd 2

1'l tllt'?1
M q :,lt I lzatLl

(u9o/
(Sunil Kumar)
lnspector (Alu )

)q

(\lr ls. lr :n ctl l

\ -n u
/\

r

.c4



PaB€ 6 of 6

(N T ) dated 15 01 202.+ (gold) arrrl Nolil]cation No. 04/20-2,1 L usl()ms (N T J (lrr, (l

llJ () I 1024 l( \(i.lanq(' rirta') r('(()\'(rcd [r()rrl thc trborc s:trrl ]).rss(trqr'r't\,rtrLl.ll)l( (l

to l;, stnugglcal inl() Indla urtl: ar-r ultcnt lo cr':rclc parrncnt o1- e rrslorl: clrrr.,

rthi< lr is a clear violatiorr of the provisions ol' Customs A( 1. ()()2 'f lnts rh(, Al|..

olll,-r'r rn[orn:s rl-]aL th('\ har e il rcasonrrble belicl- tir.lr thr .rbor t srrrl i,,rltl rs

l)einq zrILemllt('cl to tte sntugglecl ]tr Shli .{nis AlrmL'rl irnd rs lrirlrlr lol corrlis, liron
as 1;cr tltr' ptot'isitttts ol ('usL()rns -\(t. l()()2: ltr:r.ttr'. rt l\l)(lng pl.rctr:l Lrrrrlt r

scll u r(

The officer, ther1, rn presence of we the panchas and in the presence of the

sai(i passenger. places the said 24 kt. gold bar of 999.0 purit.\' u,eighnrg 337.250

gralns rccovcred from Shri Ar-ris Ahmcd in one transpirrent l)larsti( box ancl aftcr

plac)nS th( pat kine hst (Annexure-C) on thc samc. tics t: r.r rth r.,,'hitr. ttlrc.td altcl

seals i1 u.ith the Cusloms lac seal.

\\'e. tlrt' lrbort nrerrtiont'rl trro l.ranrhtrs. thc AIL'ollir{rs,rs \\rll .s tirt

pass(ngcr l)irl oLlr (lat( (l slgnirlur-r' on tlrI l);rcking lrst 1;1rrr, (l ()\ (-r llr( lro\ irs,r

l()li( n ()i liiri rtq lllrr'l<r'tl i 1(l s(.rl( (l ri'i r)ill l)l( s( rl( (' iUr[l n ll ( i]r-('s( trrr ',1 1ir,

pitssl'r)gcr

Th,c Crrstrrnrs o[l'i(cr Lnl()r'r'ns that Ilr( coplcs ()f trrrvcllrrrg rlocrrr.rrt nls irnr]

iricntrtr.' rrro.)l cloculncnts mcllloucd arbovr: irrr' bcrng ta)ii n into plosslssrr.li li.rt

itrrtl:t r irrrcstLgatrolt iu'trl ar(' sillr)(d lx us. thc parttlt:,s. .\ll- (,tlir, t ilrcl Il:r

;)ilss( tl {( f

\()tilll]!,, rlse r< scrzcd (,r'Iirl((-Il o.( r lr,)nt t)tt' ltirss rt,,L Slrtt \ttts \l-tnt,-rl

r'\( L I)1 \\ hat lrrrs lrt'crr nttrttiort|tl lrborc irt thc panchnitrtt;r \,;1hr('i11. (()( 'i( r(l|t or

11r(lL( ('mclrt is nti-rclc clrrrir.tgth,.:(nlir('llr()(((-dings No rc[1qior]s scr,tin,('nli l|l llr(

l).ls:i( [qe]s rrrr hLirt .lLirir-ti3 ll)( ( r)rtr:i( tt1- llrtnchn.rnt,, Ilrt 1,i,r ,lrr.,tn., ts

r(|orrlr-ri !,n ii ( )t,tl) [('l inslnil('tl 1r] th(' r)lll, L irl tltt All ]:r1( ll)11.( |r'r l,l,rL ;rl ','' l)l

AIl){)r'1. Ahnrr'<lirltiid .rrrcl rvt ir]l Ilnrl tltt lr.r:r( hnirnrir trLte lil]rl i()l ((I\(i-sl()r'i ()l

rlrr' plocct rlirtgs. .\ftcr rrndcrstiin(ling thc sarnc, ilr.I(l r'xI)lilitilrrq rl)c siun( to th('

pirss('llger l1r tllc \/ernit( ular langttagt- \\'('ils u,cll ars thc ll,lss(IIgcl plll ()ur daL((l

siel|lrtrift. ,)lr i1 as i.] l()liell ,rl-rt trutlr .lnrl (orre(tnLr:,s l'ht' I'lut.halanrr

rlrrclLrtlerl irr rr Pceceltti lnanncr irl l,', i-.1(r Ius t,rt ,l() 0l lo- l

tr lttoz'162
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ANNEX'RE'B'

VAIUATION CERTIFICATE OF ONE GOLD BAR EXTRACTED FROM BROWN
COLOI'RED SEIII SOLID SI'BSTAI'ICE RECOVERED FROU ANIS AHUED AT SVPI
AIRPORT, AHItrEDABAD Otl 3OlOtl2O24.

certif,rcate No: 1268 I 2023-24 Dared:30/OIl2O24.

This is to certi-ry that I have checked and examined the 1 Piece of Gold Bar weighing

337.250 Grams derived from semi solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mixed

having Gross weight is 362.380 Grams (One Transparent Capsules & Two Small Transparent

Pouch) I confirm and authenticate the deta.ils as given below.

The market value of the aforesaid Gold & tariff value as per the Notification No. 02/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 15.01.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 0412024- Customs (N.T.) dated

18.01.2024 (exchange rate), the calculation of total market value based on the unit market value of

gold @ 64E20 per l0 grams (999.0 24Kt) and the calculation of total tariff value based on the tariff

value of gold prevailing at the time of valuation @ 55674.20 Rs. per l0 gram (999.0 24Kt) are as

given below: -

sR.
No.

Details
of Items

P
c
s

Gross
Welght

Gold Pest
ia Whtte
Clay &

Black Tapc

Grosg
Wetght

Whtte Clay
& Black

Tape (Only
Pssltlng
Matertal)

Grogs
WIgbt

Gold Pest
tn

Transpare
ut Capsule

& SEaII
Pouch

Net
Weight
ia Gram

Purity
trflarket
value
(Rsl

Tariff
Value (Rs)

I Gold Bar 462.OaO 100.240 36r.840 337.250 218605s L8776t2

Total I 462.OAO LOO.240 361.840 337.250 2186055 LA776L2
Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 30 /Ol /2024

Qr: Cerlificale-No: I

Anrs Ahmed
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26812023-24 Dated:30.012024 l he Deputy Comrr
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ANNEXURE'A'

Dated:3O /Ol /2024

Detailed Primary Verification Report of Brown Coloured Semi Solid Substance

To, The Deputy Commissioner (AIU) SVPI Customs Ahmedabad,

It was informed that the Passenger Anis Ahmed Passport No. Y9206635, residing a! 67, Gali No.l,
Near Chonda, Nand Ram Mohall4 Garhi Mendu, Delhi, India travelling by Indigo Flight No: 6E
1478 Arrived onl.30101/2024 from Dubai to Ahmedabad, AIU Customs Official Found Suspicious
One Transparent Capsules Covered in Black Tape & Two Small Pouch Covered in White Pest like
White Clay than Covered in Black Tape containing with some paste material having Cross Weight
462.080 Grams ( One Transparent Capsule & Two Small Transparent Pouch Gross weight is 362.380

Grams & 100.240 Grams White Clay & Black Tape Packing Material)). from his possession.

On the Basis of above Verification of Semi Solid Substance, I Recommended for Testing of the said

Substance.

As per my judgement, this Semi Solid Substance is mixture of 100 % Purity of Cold with Chemical.
So, the same Substance Need Melting Process to Derive Exact Quantity & Purity of Gold. The
extracted Net Quantity of Gold along with its Purity is shown in my Valuation Report Attached here

with as Annexure B Dated: 3010112024. The Process of extraction of gold is carried out in presence of
Customs Officers, Pax & Panchas at KV Jewels, Ahmedabad ontoday i.e3010112024.
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Statement of Shri Anis Ahmed S/o Munne (Mobile No.
+9189207407O3), aged 4l years (DOB LO.O2.1.982\, holding an
Indian Passport Number No. Y92O6635, residing at 67, Gali No. I'
Near Ghonda, Nand Ram Mohalla, Garhi Mendu, Delhi 11OO53,
recorded under Section 1O8 of the Customs Act, 1962 before the
Superintendent (AIU), Customs, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad on
30.oL.2024.

I, Shri Anis Ahmed S/o Munrte' (Mobile No. +91a92O74O7O3), aged 4l
years (DOB iO.O2.1982), holding an Indian Passport Number No.
Y9206635, residing at 67, Gali No. 1, Near Ghonda, Nar-rd Ram Mohalla,
Garhi Mendu, Delhi 110053, present mvself before _vou todav on
30.01 .2024 in response to lhe siummons di]ted 30.O1 .2024 issued to me
undcr Scctit.rn 1Of3 of thc Customs Act, 1962. Bcforc givir-rg mv
st:rtcm('nt, I h:rve bccn t'xplaincd thc provisions clf Sr:ction 108 <;f thc
Customs Act, 1962, whcrcir-r, I havc bccn made to r-rnclcrstand that I hav<:
to grve mv true and correct statement. I have been explained that if my
statement is found to be false or incorrect, action can be taken against
me under the provisions of the Indian Penal Code. I have also been
explained that m-v- sLatemenl can be used as legal evidence against me or
anv other person in the Court ol lau'. Non, I give my statement as under:

Q-1: PIease sLate vour name, age, address and profession?
Ans: - M.v name, age and address sterted above is true and correct. lam a
(larmelrts Manufacturer lhave studiecl up to 7'l'standard.

Q-2 , - Please give t he cletails o[ vour familll residing u,ith you and their
profession?
Ans: I am livir-rg with u'ilt and m,v son. My wife is a house-u'ife and my'

son studies in 9th standarcl.

Q.3 :- Please explain regarding your overseas travels ?
Ans: I wen! to Dubai on 24th January, 2024 for the purpose of my
business and to show samples to the vendors and returned back on
30.O1.2024 approx 09:20 AM. 'I'here, I met a person named Kasim, whrle
having c'onversation it'ith him, u,e became lamiliar to eilch other. When I

u as lea.ving from Dubai to Ahmedabad, Kasirn gave Three capsules
containing gold paste and concealed inside m,y rectum eind offered to give
me Rs. 20,000/ - to take these capsules into lndia.

Q.4: Ho"r much mone-v did you pall for purchase of Gold?
Ans: I did not pay anllthing for the gold because m\' friencl cont ea]ed
these gold ilems inside mv rectum.

Before me,

]c+t4 rr-\
(Shaikh Zakirh usain M.)
Supcrintcndcn t,
AI LI. Cr,rstr:ms, SVPIA, Ahmedabad
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Q.5: Have vou been paid any amount for bringir-rg t-his baggagc toL-
Ah meda bad'?

Ans: Mr. Kasim promised to give me Rs. 20,OOOl lndian Rupees in cash
alter reaching at Ahmedabad.

Q.6: Please state whelher the gold items 337.250 grams brought b1'r'ou
and seized under Panchnama dated 30.01.2024 are beloneing to -\i(r Ll or
someone else?
Ans: I state thal the gold items of 337.250 grams are folrnd under mv
possession and belongs to my friend.

Q. 7:- Whether _\,ou \\rere engaged in anv smuggling activitv in the past?
Ans:- I slate that I have never indulged in anv smuggling activitv in the
past, This is the lrrst trme I have brought Gold intLr lndia concealing the
same inside mv rectum.

Q. 8:- Please narrale the events on 30.01.2024 at the time of arrival at
Ahmedabad Airport?
Ans:- The lndigo Flight No. 6E 1478 from Dubai arrivecl at SVPI Airport,
Ahmedabad on 30,01 .2024. Thereafter, I was interce p(ed by the ofl'icers
ol- Air lntelligence Unit r.r,hen I arrived at Arrival Hall ol '['- 2 Terminal oI
SVPI Internation:rl Arrport n,hen I u'ere abolrt to exit throut{h the grcen
channel. Durir-rg ml baggage scarch, carried ouI l]v the C)fllccrs in

prt: senc(' of mc and thc panchas, (]old in form of Threc capsulcs are fi)und
inside mv rectum. Thereafter the gold items v,'ere converted into gold bar
bv melting it at the prernises oi the Covt. approved valuel in prt'sence r.rl
mvse l1'. AIU oll'icers and the panchas and gold bar-ol 337.250 grams of
9L)9.O I 24 Kt puritY valued at Rs. 2 I ,86,05.;/ - (rnarke't value) and Rs.

18,77,6121- (tariff value) u,as recovered. After the cor.npletion ol
aforementioned proceedings at the workshop o[ the (]ovt. approved
valuer, the panchas, AIU officers and I came back to the Airport in
government vehicle along ',r,ith the recovered gold. The said Gold bar
u'eighing 337.250 grams !\ras seized bv the ofllcers undel Panchnama
dated 30.01.2O24 r,rnder the provision ol Custorns Act, 19612.

I statc rhat I havc becn prcscnt during the entirc ,-'ourse of thc
Pzrnchnama datcd 3O.01.2024 and I confirm thc' cvcnts n:rrrated in thc
said panchnzrma drawn at Terminal -2, SVPI Airport, Ahrnedabad. [n
tokcn ol its corrcctnoss I havr: pLrt m-v drrtcd signzrtrrn' on thc szrid

Panchnermzr.

Before me,

90
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(Shaik}r Za krrh usair-r M.)
Su perintcndcnt,
AIU, Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad
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Q.9: Please peruse cop1, of Panchnama dateci 30.O1.2024 dran,n at SVPI

Airport, Ahmedabad and olfer -your comments.
Ans: Todal', I have been shoun the copt' ol Panchnama datecl
30.Ol -2021. I u'as present throughout the Panchnama proceedings and
u,hal is stated in the Panchnarna dated 30.01.202+ is trLle and correct.
ln token of the same, I put m-v dated signatur-c on l"he last page ol it.

Q.10: Who have booked 1.'our flight ticket?
Ans. I state that mv tickets n'ere booked bv mvself

Q. 1 1: Where did you sLa,v at Dubai?
Ar-ts. I state that I stavcd in Dubai in Dera

Q.13:- Do .v-ou have an,vthing further to stale?
Ans:- No.

I have been read and explainecl this s[a[ement rn t he vernacular
language. Ihave given m1, above statemellt volunLaril,\' and u.illingh'
u'ithout an5r threat, coerc'ion or duress and no religious sentrments are
hurt. In loken of the above statement being true and correct, I put m-y

datecl signature below. I further state that I n,ill present mvself before
you whenever I will be called upon. I have requested the oflicer to t-vpe

the sLatement on the computer and the same is as per m)' say and I

iurther sturte Lhat I harve shon'n ancl explaineci the panchnama and
understand English and have retrd the aloresaicl panchnama and mv
above slatement and the same is Lrue and correct.

Before rne,

(\

3c -cl-la 2\
(Shaikh Zakirhusair.r M.)
S upcrrntcnclc n t,
AIU, Customs. SVPIA, Ahmeclal>ad

k(A r-r is hmc-d)



OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
::AIR INTELLICENCE UNIT ::

SARDAR VALLABHI'HAI PATEI- INTERNATIONAL AIR POR'I
AHMEDABAD 38 OO 04

PHONE (O79) 22 86 00 34 FAX [079) 22 86 O0 35
F No. Vl Ill 1 0- 281 / Atlt I B l'20'2'3- 24 [)ate: 30 01 20'24

NDER SEC'I'ION 1 1O Nt) 3 OT-'I'IIE CUSTOMS

In exercrse of power confen'ed under sub-section (1) of Section 110 ot the

Crrstonrs Act, 1962,1, the undersigned, ordcr to placc 1 piece Gold Bar nct wcighing
337 .250 Glanrs having purity of 999.0/24KT, havr ng Market value of Rs. 2 f ,86,055/-
(Rupees TrvcntS, One l.akh Eighty Six Thousarrd and Fif ty Five 0nlyJ arrd Tarilf Value,

is Rs. 1U,77,612/- (Rupees Eightccn Lakh Scvcnty Scvcn Thousand Six Htrndred and

Twelve only) smug,gled by Shri Anis Ahmed urrdcr seizure on the reasonable beliel'

that the saici goods are liable [or con[iscatrorr uncler Section 111 oI t]re Custor)rs n ct,

1962, dLrc to thc reason that thc said goods havc, beon attcmptcd to bc srnLrgglccl

into India through SVPI Airport, Ahrnedabatl by Shli Anis Ahmecl in form of scnri

solicl Th't'c (03) Capsules weighing 462.0t]0 grarns clerlved/recoverecl fronr the

passongor hy rvay of cotrcealment insidc tl'r('l'c('tLlrn of bv Shri Anis Ahmt'cl and

sanre was recovered during the course ol- I)arrchrr.rnra dated 30.01.2024 drawn lt
SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad.

2.

rrncler

'lhe gold which was recovered frorr Shri Anis Ahmed is being serz.erl as

Sr No
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3. Further, in exercise ot powers conlen'ed under sub-section (3) of
Section 1 l0 ol the Customs Acr, 7962, I, r.rncielsigned, older to place the serlu solrd

Thrcc Capsr-rles corrccaled insidc thc rcctum t>l Shri Anis Ahmcd Llndor scizulc olr

thc lcasonablc belief that thc samc was attcnrpt('d tu br: snrugglcd into lnclia rrr

violation ot Section 77. Section 132 and Section 1.15, ol-the Customs Act, 1962

t,l \Qp?-u

l)ate : -10 01.20),4
Placc: SVPI Airport, Ahmcdebacl

(S Lr nil KLrrrar-)
Inspcctor,Custorns(AI'Lt )

SVPI Air PorL,

i\ h rnedabail.


